### 503478511 09/14/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3525136

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILVANO BONACINA	09/16/2014
ALEKSANDAR UZELAC	09/16/2014
AUSTIN BRADLEY HODGES	09/10/2015
DAVID ABZARIAN	09/16/2014
MILES M. COHEN	09/16/2014
ANTHONY JOHN ROLLS HODSDON	09/16/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MICROSOFT CORPORATION
Street Address:	ONE MICROSOFT WAY
City:	REDMOND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14486735

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (816)421-5547

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-474-6550 Email: lcook@shb.com

**Correspondent Name:** SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. (MTL)

Address Line 1: 2555 GRAND BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	355597.01/MFCP.215178
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAWNI L. WILHELM
SIGNATURE:	/TAWNI L. WILHELM/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2015

# Total Attachments: 12 source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page4.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page5.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page6.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page7.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page8.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page9.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page10.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page11.tif source=PTO\_Fully\_Executed\_Assignment#page11.tif

,	Silvano	Bonacina	("ASSIGNOR	") am the	original	inventor	or an	original	joint
inventor	of subj	ect matte	r ("INVENTIO	N") disclo	sed and/	or claim	ed in	a [provisi	onal]
[nonprov	risional]	patent	application	entitled	" SMOOT	THING /	AND	GPU-ENA	BLED
RENDERI	NG OF D	IGITAL IN	K" ("APPLICA"	ΓΙΟΝ"), wh	iich:				

- will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P., 2555 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, Missouri 64108, who are associated with customer number 45809 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on September 15, 2014 and given Application No. 14/486,735 by the following Office US United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known:
- was filed on <u>September 15, 2014</u> and was given Application No. <u>14/486,735</u> by the following Office "<u>US United States Patent and Trademark Office</u>";

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	Filing Date	Office	
***************************************	***************************************		

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

Si Cuen Bornone	
Inventor's Signature	Date
Silvano Bonacina	•
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

3,	<u> Aleksan</u>	<u>ıdar Uzela</u>	<u>ac_</u> ("ASSIGNO	OR") am the	e original invent	tor or a	n original joint
inventor	of subje	ct matter	("INVENTIO	N") disclos	ed and/or clair	med in	a [provisional]
[nonprov	/isional]	patent	application	entitled	"SMOOTHING	AND	GPU-ENABLED
RENDERI	NG OF DI	GITAL IN	〈 " ("APPLICA	TION"), wh	ich:		

- will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P., 2555 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, Missouri 64108, who are associated with customer number 45809 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on September 15, 2014 and given Application No. 14/486,735 by the following Office US United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known:
- was filed on <u>September 15, 2014</u> and was given Application No. <u>14/486,735</u> by the following Office "<u>US United States Patent and Trademark Office</u>";

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	Filing Date	Office	
***************************************			

MS Docket No. 355597.01 (OC Docket No. MFCP, 215178)

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES):

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

9/16/2014
e
nted Name in Native Language other than English)

Attorney Docket No.: MS 355597.01/MFCP.215178

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

I, AUSTIN BRADLEY HODGES ("ASSIGNOR"), am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "SMOOTHING AND GPU-ENABLED RENDERING OF DIGITAL INK" ("APPLICATION"), which:
will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P., 2555 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, Missouri 64108, who are associated with Customer Number 45809 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on September 15, 2014 and given Application No. 14/486,735 by the following Office US – United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known;
was filed on and was given Application
No by the following Office "";
Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));
ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the

Application No.	Filing Date	Office

following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known:

Attorney Docket No.: MS 355597.01/MFCP.215178

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

Auth Bradley Hodge Inventor's Signature	9/10/2015 Date
AUSTIN BRADLEY HODGES	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language
	(if other than English)

I, David Abzarian ("ASSIGNOR") am the original inventor or an original joint
inventor of subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a [provisional]
[nonprovisional] patent application entitled "SMOOTHING AND GPU-ENABLED
RENDERING OF DIGITAL INK" ("APPLICATION"), which:
will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests,
ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.,
2555 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, Missouri 64108, who are
associated with customer number 45809 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on
September 15, 2014 and given Application No. 14/486,735 by the
following Office <u>US - United States Patent and Trademark Office</u> )
this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when
known;
$\square$ was filed on <u>September 15, 2014</u> and was given Application No.
14/486.735 by the following Office "US - United States Patent and
Trademark Office"

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	;	Office
	ta di N. Camatra	
	Men.	

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

, /	,
	09/16/2014
Inventor's Signature	Date
David Abzarian	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language
	(if other than English)

<b>\$</b> ,	<u>Miles</u>	M	<u>Cohen</u>	("AS	SIGNO	R")	am	the	orig	inal	inv	entor	or	an	origin	al j	oint
inventor	of su	bject	matte	er ("N	NVENT	ION	") d	isclo	sed	and	/or	claim	ied	in a	ı [prov	isic	nal]
[nonpro	visiona	l) p	atent	app	licatio	n :	enti	tled	" 5	моо	тні	NG	ANI	) (	GPU-EI	NAE	SLED
RENDER	NG OF	DIG	ITAL IN	ôK" ("	APPLIC	:ATI	ON"	), wł	iich:								

- ☐ will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P., 2555 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, Missouri 64108, who are associated with customer number 45809 (ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in parentheses (filed on September 15, 2014 and given Application No. 14/486,735 by the following Office US United States Patent and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing date, and Office, when known:
- was filed on <u>September 15, 2014</u> and was given Application No. <u>14/486.735</u> by the following Office "<u>US United States Patent and Trademark Office</u>":

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")):

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	
	**

Page 1 of 2

6502639 v)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

,	
ONM L	9/16/2014
Inventor's Signature	Date
Miles M Cohen	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language
	(if other than English)

l, <u>Antl</u>	<u>nony John Rolls</u>	<u>Hodsdon</u> ('	"ASSIGNOR")	am the	original in	ventor	or an
original joint	inventor of subj	ect matter	("INVENTION	l") disclos	ed and/or	claimed	d in a
[provisional]	[nonprovisional]	patent ap	plication en	ititled "S	MOOTHING	AND	GPU-
ENABLED REN	DERING OF DIGIT	AL INK " ("A	PPLICATION	"), which:			

will be	filed.	ASSIGN	OR hereb	γ authori	izes, and	d reque	sts,
ASSIGN	EE'S lega	ıl represer	ntatives, of	Shook, F	łardy & B	acon L.	_,p.,
2555	Grand E	Blvd., Kar	ısas City,	Missour	i 64108	, who	are
associa	ted with	custom	er numbe	r 45809	(ASSIGN	EE'S LE	GAL
REPRESI	ENTATIV	ES), to i	nsert her	e in pai	rentheses	(filed	on
Septem	<u>ber 15. 2</u>	<u>2014</u> and	given Appl	ication No	). <u>14/486</u>	<u>.735</u> by	the
followin	ig Office	<u>US – Uni</u>	<u>ted States</u>	<u>Patent ar</u>	<u>id Trader</u>	<u>nark Off</u>	îce)
this API	PLICATIO	N's Appli	cation No.,	, filing da	te, and C	office, w	hen
known:							

was filed on <u>September 15, 2014</u> and was given Application No. <u>14/486,735</u> by the following Office "<u>US – United States Patent and</u> Trademark Office";

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")):

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	Office
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	20.00

Page 1 of 2

6502630 v1

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

At In Plo Har	Sgt 16, 2019
Inventor's Signature	Date
Anthony John Rolls Hodsdon	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language
	(if other than English)